GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
RURAL DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:5376

ANSWERED ON:29.04.2005

TOTAL SANITATION CAMPAIGN

Ahir Shri Hansraj Gangaram;Yerrannaidu Shri Kinjarapu

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the States where total sanitation campaign operates at present, location- wise;
(b) the fund allocation of the Union government for the campaign during 2004-05 and 2005-06, State-wise;
(c) whether the Govenunent has formulated any scheme to create public awareness regarding sanitation in rural areas; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRIA. NARENDRA)

(a) Total Sanitation Campaign (TSC) is operational in 478 districts in 30 States and Union Territories. Names of the States and Union Territories, alongwith the number of approved projects, are given in the enclosed statement.

(b) The total budget provision made for Rural Sanitation programme for the year 2004-05 was Rs.400 crore, and for the year 2005-06 is Rs.700 crore. Under this programme, no State-wise allocation of fund is made. On receipt of proposals for release of next installments in respect of ongoing projects or for starting TSC projects in new districts, funds are released as per guidelines.

(c) & (d) TSC projects employ Information, Education and Communication (IEC) as the core strategy for creating public awareness on sanitation and hygiene issues for generating demand for such facilities. More than 15% of the total TSC fund can be used for creating awareness.

Statement in respect of Part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 5376 for 29.04.2005 regarding Total Sanitation Campaign

S1.No Name of States/Uts Total No. of TSC Projects

Andhra Pradesh 22
Arunachal Pradesh 4
Assam 15

Bihar 16
Chattisgarh 7

D&N Haveli 1

Goa 1

Gujarat 25
Harvana 19
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10 Himachal Pradesh 7
11 Jammu & Kashmir 14
12 Jharkhand 22
13 Karnataka 18

—
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Kerala 13
Madhya Pradesh 45
Maharashtra 33
Manipur 4
Meahalava 2
Mizoram 2
Naaaland 4
Orissa 30
Pondicherry 1
Puniab 14
Raiasthan 21
Sikkim 4

Tamil Nadu 29
Tripura 4

Uttar Pradesh 70
Uttaranchal 13
West Bengal 18
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Grand Total 478
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